
Doron Waide Sale #43

Sunday October 27 2024

Palestine Forerunners

Lot #: 1

Palestine Forerunners Austrian Post - 1883 Jerusalem Austrian post

cover mailed to Germany. Franked 10 sld Austrian stamp perforation 9.5

x 9.5, tied by Jerusalem postmark dated 8.3 (1883) alongside sender

oval cachet "Bichur Cholim Hospital".  German written notations on back

cover, regarding money owed . Arrival postmark on back dated 23.3 (1883).  Cover with normal wear on

margins. F-VF.

Start: $75

Lot #: 2

Palestine Forerunners Austrian Post - 15.1.1912 postcard written in

Yiddish, mailed from Jerusalem to Russia with Russian transit & arrival

postmarks on front. Jerusalem postmark is bridge type in the RARE

BLUE COLOR. F-VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 2A

Palestine Forerunners Austrian post Jewish Colony Petah Tiqwah -

 1911 cover mailed from the Jewish Colony Petah Tikwah by the Jaffa

Austrian post o�ce to Switzerland. Frank 1 Piastre & with Swiss arrival

postmark on back 22.11.1911. F-VF & scarce.

Start: $250



Lot #: 3

Palestine Forerunners Austrian Post -  1.3.1897 PARCEL CLOTH BAG. 

Size 183mm X 135mm, mailed to Germany. Scarce franking rate of 1

Piastre plus 10 Para both tied by Jerusalem double ring postmark

. Address label on back. F-VF. Very rare.

Start: $350

Lot #: 3A

Palestine Forerunners Audtrian Post - Cover & 3 page English written

contents mailed from Jaffa to USA. Frank 10sld Austrian stamp tied by

single circle p/m 15.2.1885 (Collins type 523). Next the cover transfer by

Austrian Lloyd Steamer ship to Alexandria (p/m 20.2.1885) & from there

transfer by ship to New York with arrival p/m Double circle New York -

Paid PD dated March 14.  Fine condition & scarce.

Start: $300

Lot #: 4

Palestine Forerunners Austrian Post - Jerusalem B, double ring bridge

type p/m 2.7.1913 tied to 10c Austrian stamp on commercial

advertising postcard of Scholem Stadlen Jewish Jeweler, mailed to

Switzerland. XF.

Start: $150

Lot #: 5

Palestine Forerunners Austrian Post -Caifa A, double ring bridge type

postmark 15.7.1906 tied to Imprinted 10c overprinted Austrian

stationery postcard, mailed to Berlin Germany. Port Said Egypt trasit p/m

on front 17.7.1906 alongside Berlin arrival p/m 23.7.1906. Sender dated

XF negative seal at top left. Long German written message on back. VF.

Start: $150



Lot #: 6

Palestine Forerunners Austrian Post - Parcel card from Jerusalem to

Switzerland. Parcel serial label number K46.  Frank total of 7 Piastre

Austrian ovpt. stamps, tied by double ring bridge type p/m 10.10.1907.

Actual parcel weight was 3.7 Kilogram (marked at bottom left). Trisi Italy

transit p/m on front 17.10.1907 alongside Swiss arrival p/m 22.10.1907. 

Box  Handstamped on front "Zollfrei" (Duty Free). F-VF & scarce.

Expertize by Langerbertlis with his micro pencil signature on back at bottom right.

Start: $300

Lot #: 7

Palestine Forerunners Austrian Post - Parcel card for 3 packages sent

from Jaffa to Sadagora (In Ukraine today). Frank total of 18 Piastre  x6

Austrian overprinted stamps, tied by Jaffa P/Ms 22.8.1900. Tristi Italy

transit p/m  on back alongside Czernowitz Ukraine transit p/m 11.9.1900

& Sadagora arrival p/ms 12.9.1900. 3 Heller imperforate postage due

stamp added upon arrival (as required for storage). 3 Jaffa parcel

labels on front, numbers 82,83,84. The packages sent to Rabbi Jechiel

(Yechiel) Taubes with his handsatmp arrival cachet on reverse alongside his signature. Packages weight

written on front: 4.3 Kiligram, 4.7 Kiligram & 4.5 Kilogram. F-VF & rare combinations. 

Start: $500

Lot #: 8

Palestine Forerunners German Post - Oversize cover (177mm x

120mm) mailed from Jaffa to Borna Germany. Cover with declared value

on top of 1200 Marks (1500 Francs). Rare franking of 2 Mark German

stamp overprinted 10 Piastre, tied by Jaffa double ring postmarks

20.1.1911 alongside the rare 2 line cachet  "Aus Sarona - Bei Jaffa

(Deutsche Post)". Passau Germany transit p/m on back 2.2.1911 &

Borna arrival p/m 3.2.1911. 2 Wax seals on back. Expertize twice on back upper right with 2 micro

signature handstamps. F-VF & Rare.

Start: $1250



Lot #: 9

Palestine Forerunners German Post - 5.4.1909 Jerusalem local cover

franked 25c overprinted German stamp alongside x2 box cachet "Aus

Jaffa Deutsche" IN RED and BLACK.  Hand notation on back. VF &

scarce. Bale catalog value $ 980.00

Start: $100

Lot #: 10

Palestine Forerunners German Post - 11.7.1904  postcard mailed from

Jerusalem to Jaffa  with arrival p/m 12.7.1904 alongside RARE cachet

"Aus Ramleh Palestina". Long Arabic written message on back. F-VF.

Bale CV $ 400.00

Start: $100

Lot #: 11

Palestine Forerunners Russian Post - Top Rarity.  Postcard mailed from

Odesa Russia (in Ukraine today) to Jerusalem 23.6.1914 with additional

Russian transit p/m 25.6.1914. The card arrived in Jaffa where 2k

overprinted 10 Para Russian stamp added tied by Jaffa p/m 10.7.1914

(Steichele p/m type 636) & forward to Jerusalem where arrival postmark

added 18.7.1914. Only few such cards known to be forwarded with Russian stamps in the Holy Land

during the Ottoman period.  The postcard was sent to David Yelin who was the head of the school for

teachers in Jerusalem. The Hebrew message on back read as follows: Dear Mr. Yelin, Shalom..I am here

to inform you of the requests to enter the general teaching year in the school which is under your

supervision. Is 300 Rupies will be enough per year for my food ? If there is speci�c program, please send

it to me to the below address. With respect..S. Oshlovitz, This card with 2 �ling holes at bottom. F-VF &

extremely rare.

Start: $750



Lot #: 12

Palestine Forerunners Turkish Post - Bir El Sebee (Beer Sheva today in

the Northern Negev desert). Cover mailed to Berlin & reroute to

Dusseldord Germany. Frank 1 Piastre (correct letter rate), tied by the rare

Bir-El Sebee bridge type postmark dated 7.2.1916. Damas 7 Octagon

type p/m on back 11.2.1916 alongside constantinople machine cancel

p/m 28.2.1916. Few marginal wrinkle. F-VF, Rare seldom seen postmark.

Start: $1000

Lot #: 12A

Palestine Forerunners Turkish Post - Djenin (Jenin today in the west

bank occupied territories).  20 Para imprinted UPU postcard mailed to

Saffed. Djenin superb strike postmark dated 16.6.1914 with Caiffa

(Haifa) transit p/m on back 17.6.1914 & Saffed arrival p/m on front

19.6.1914. Long Hebrew written message on back, continue on front left

side. This in the �nest example known for Djenin postmark during the Ottoman empire era. VF & very

rare exhibit quality postcard.

Start: $1500

Lot #: 13

Palestine Forerunners Turkish Post - Meo Charem (Jerusalem)  Clear

double circle bridge type postmark dated 2.5.1915, tied to 20 Para

imprinted stationery cover uprated with 20 Para (correct letter rate)

mailed to Frankfurt Germany. Stanbul (Istanbul) Turkey transit p/m on

front 15.5.1915. F-VF & scarce.

Start: $350



Lot #: 14

Palestine Forrunners Turkish Post  DISCOVERY -  NEW EARLIEST DATE

FOR SAFED REGISTERED COVERS.  Safed Registered cover #564

mailed to Braunschweig Germany. Franked 2 Piastre (Correct rate = 1 Pi

for basic letter rate & 1 Pi for registration), tied by XF strike postmark

dated 28.3.1892. Registration cachet on top, Collins type RC1 which only

one other cover recorded dated 14.11.1895. In addition, this cover is the

earliest new date known registered mailed from Safed, showing over 3

years earlier than the recorded date of 14.11.1895. Back side showing Galipoli Turkey transit p/m April 8

1892 & Braunschweig Germany arrival p/m April 11 1892 alongside Red wax seal. F-VF extremely rare

showpiece.

Start: $4500

Lot #: 14A

Palestine Forerunners - 2 covers & a post card. 1) Austrian post

Jerusalem 1908 stationery cover to Germany from Rabbi Chaim Reinitz.

2) 1909 Jerusalem German post cover to Germany. 3) Jerusalem French

post 1913 postcard to Germany. F-VF.

Start: $45

Palestine stamps E.E.F. & Mandate Stamps

Lot #: 15

Palestine Stamps - Bale #3  1 Piastre marginal block of 4 stamps

printed on the scarce horizontally ribbed paper. The stamps are from

positions 11-12, 23-24, and are from transfer F.  2 traces of hinges on top

margin only. Stamps are mint never hinged & VF. 2002 Dorfman photo

certi�cate. 

Start: $175



Lot #: 16

Palestine Stamps 1918 Typograph issue - 3mil pair of used stamps

with civilian & military FPO postmarks. Both with rough perforations

variety. Bale CV $ 105.00

Start: $30

Lot #: 17

Palestine Stamps 1918 Typograph issue - 10 different blocks of 4

stamps each. MNH & VF.

Start: $50

Lot #: 18

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 1 Mil of the 1st setting, perf.15x14

position 135 "13 error"  (Palestin13). Mint with small trace of hinged. VF

condition.

Start: $40

Lot #: 19

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 2 Mil of the 1st setting,

perf.15x14 position 135 "13 error"  (Palestin13). Mint with light trace of

hinged. VF condition.

Start: $60



Lot #: 20

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 2 Mil, 2nd setting, perf.14x14 with

listed "K" variety in PalKstine. Mint hinged. F-VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 21

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 2 Mil marginal block of 4 stamps. Perf. 14x14

of the 2nd setting with overprint varieties (Pencil notations on bottom margins).

Hinged only on upper left stamp, otherwise in VF condition.

Start: $30

Lot #: 22

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 4 Mil pair of the 1st setting, perf.

15x14. Right stamp position 135 "13 error"  (Palestin13). Mint with light

trace of hinged on top center. VF condition.

Start: $50

Lot #: 23

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - UNLISTED ERROR. 4 Mil of the

2nd setting, type 9, perf.15x14 with  PalestinK  Printing error. Also rough

perforation variety. Mint with small hinged, otherwise in VF condition.

Start: $60



Lot #: 24

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - UNLISTED ERROR in english

overprint. 4mil block of 4 stamps. Perf. 15x14, 2nd setting types 3 & 4.

Upper left stamp with black dot intead of letter T & part of letter S missing.

Bottom right stamp with black line connecting the English letters L,E,S,T &

bottom left stamps black line connecting the Hebrew letters Tav,Yod,Noon. 

Hinged once on upper stamps,bottom stamps mint never hinged. VF

condition & rare.

Start: $150

Lot #: 25

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 5 Mil pair of the 1st setting,

perf.15x14. positions 134 & 135. "13 error"  (Palestin13) in position 135.

Mint with light trace of hinged. VF condition.

Start: $75

Lot #: 26

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 1 Piastre perf. 15x14. 2nd setting

with OFFSET OVERPRINT. Mint light hnged. VF condition.

Start: $40

Lot #: 27

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 1 Piastre marginal block of 6 stamps,

perf. 15x14. 2nd setting Alpha arrangements. "B" ERROR (PalestinB) in

position 224 (middle upper stamp). MNH & in VF condition.

Start: $75



Lot #: 28

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 1 Piastre block of 6 stamps. perf.

15x14,  2nd setting. All overprints shifted to the left. MNH & in VF

condition.

Start: $30

Lot #: 29

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 1 Piastre block of 16 stamps, perf.

15x14, 2nd setting Alpha arrangements with bottom stamp 2nd from right

with faulty E in Palestine. MNH & in VF condition.

Start: $40

Lot #: 30

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 1 Piastre marginal block of 24

stamps. Perf. 15x14, 2nd setting. All  OVERPRINTS SHIFTED UP.  MNH,

scarce large block. VF condition.

Start: $150

Lot #: 31

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 1 Piastre canceled stamp. perf.

15x14, 2nd setting with PalestinR variety. Hinged & in VF condition.

Start: $30



Lot #: 32

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 2 Piastre block of 4 stamps of the

1st setting, perf.15x14. Sheet positions : 122,123,134,135. Bottom right

stamp position 135 "13 error"  (Palestin13). Mint with light trace of hinged

on top. VF condition. This block expertized with a small pencil signature on

back left corner of left stamp.

Start: $60

Lot #: 33

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 5 Piastre of the 1st setting,

perf.15x14. position 135 "13 error"  (Palestin13), also rough

perforations variety. Mint hinged. Scarce stamp & in VF condition.

Start: $100

Lot #: 33A

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 5 Piastre perf.15x14. 1st setting

type 2 with OVERPRINT DOUBLE OFFSET ON BACK. This stamp also

with rough perforations variety. Mint hinged. F-VF & scarce.

Start: $50

Lot #: 34

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 9 Piastre of the 1st setting,

perf.15x14 position 135 "13 error"  (Palestin13). Mint with light trace of

hinged. VF condition.

Start: $100



Lot #: 35

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem I issue - 10 Piastre of the 1st setting,

perf.15x14 position 135 "13 error"  (Palestin13). Mint, light hinged. VF

condition.

Start: $100

Lot #: 36

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem II issue - 4 Mil cancelled stamp. Perf.

14x14. F-VF. Bale CV $ 200.00

Start: $40

Lot #: 37

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem II issue - 5 Mil stamps perf. 14x14 in the 2

known shades: the scarce Red orange & Yellow orange. Both Mint

hinged. & in VF condition. CV $ 150.00

Start: $40

Lot #: 38

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem II issue - 1 Piastre perf. 15x14. Expertized

on back with small pencil signature alongside 20D (The scott catalog

number). Mint with light trace of hinged & in VF condition. Bale CV $

1200.00

Start: $350

Lot #: 39

Palestine Stamps Jerusalem III issue - 9 Piastre pair in different shades.

Mint, each with trace of hinged. CV $ 160.00

Start: $40



Lot #: 40

Palestine Stamps London I issue - 20 Piastre (the high value of the

issue) with rough perforations variety. MNH & VF. Bale #70R  catalog

value $ 240.00. Seldom seen scarce stamp.

Start: $150

Lot #: 41

Palestine Stamps London II issue - 4 Mil block of 4 stamps, printed on the

scarce very thin transparent type paper. Bale #74A. Mint with trace of light

hinged on each of upper stamps only. VF & scarce. Catalog value $ 320.00

Start: $75

Lot #: 42

Palestine Stamps London II issue -  5,9,10,20 Piastre perf. 15x14. Mint

hinged VF. Bale CV $ 140.00

Start: $30

Lot #: 43

Palestine Stamps Pictorials issue - 5 Mil & 10 Mil coil strips of 11 stamps each, perforations

14.5x14. 5mil strip with  2 light wrinkles on 2 stamps, 10 Mil strip light wrinkle on one stamp.

MNH  F-VF. Bale CV $ 770.00

Start: $100



Lot #: 44

Palestine stamps pictorials issue - 3 Mil plate block of 10 stamps with

gutter at right. Serial # 22102 crossed out with black bar & a new serial

number printed beside it # 19534. This known to be done on Est. 50

sheets as the �rst printed number was out of sequence. Trace of hinged

on top margin and a single trace of light hinged on 2 right vertical

stamps, other stamps MNH . VF scarce plate block.

Start: $45

Lot #: 45

Palestine stamps pictorials issue - 90 Mil, printed on transparent type

paper. MNH & in VF condition. Bale CV $ 170.00

Start: $65

Lot #: 46

Palestine stamps pictorials issue - 90 Mil cancelled stamp with

excellent full postmark of Haifa-Kantara T.P.O south June 18 1929. The

stamp printed on vertical ribbed paper.  VF

Start: $40

Lot #: 47

Palestine stamps pictorials issue - 250 Mil, complete set of 4 plate blocks

from 4 corners of sheet. MNH & VF.

Start: $50



Lot #: 48

Palestine stamps pictorials issue - 500 Mil, complete set of 4 plate blocks

from 4 corners of sheet. MNH & VF.

Start: $60

Lot #: 49

Palestine stamps pictorials issue - Collection of 19 plate blocks. Few with light

points toning. MNH & MH. F-VF.

Start: $65

Lot #: 50

Palestine Stamps Pictorials issue - 12 different, complete vertical strips. Due to

long size, each previously folded once or twice in horizontal perforations. MNH &

VF. Scarce and hard to �nd format.

 

Start: $75

Lot #: 50A

Palestine Stamps - 1927 Pictorials issue. 5 Mil complete double vertical strips of 20

stamps aech in different shades. Due to size, each strip polded once horizontally in

middle perforations. Mint never hinged & VF scarce format.

Start: $35

Palestine Postal History, Documents and Misc.
items



Lot #: 51

Palestine Postal History - Color view card of Jerusalem mailed to Egypt.

Frank 5 Mil Blues issue, tied by FPO SZ44 (Jerusalem) p/m dated June

24 1918 alongside British military censor handstamp. Arrival p/m on

front Alexandria June 28 1918. F-VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 52

Palestine Postal History -  May 14 1919  long size cover mailed from the

American Red Cross in Jerusalem to USA. Frank 1 Piastre Typograph

stamp tied by single circle p/m OETA - Jerusalem. F-VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 53

Palestine postal history - Rare 1 Mil printed matter short live

rate.  Cover mailed in Jerusalem by British military personal. Stamp tied

by APO SZ44 p/m dated December 10 1918. F-VF.

Start: $250

Lot #: 54

Palestine postal history - January 9 1921 cover mailed from Jerusalem

to cambridge England. Frank pair of 3 Mils, both from the RARE

NARROW SETTING ISSUE (6mm between English & Hebrew). Right

stamp type 6, left stamp type 3. Also frank with 1 Piastre Jerusalem I

issue. Rate translate to 1 Piastre basic letter rate up to 20 gram to

abroad & 6 Mil fractional rate for additional weight up to 20 more grams.. Port said Egypt transit p/m on

back 11.1.1921. Cover with rough opening on top front & back. Stamps are complete & in VF condition.

The narrow setting is one of Palestine rarest issues & seldom seen on commercial covers & in

multiply.

Start: $300



Lot #: 55

Palestine Postal History - January 17 1924. Registered cover mailed

from Jerusalem to USA. Franked pair of 1 Piastre, 4mil & 5mil, tied by

reg. oval p/ms. New York & Oakland California transit & arrival p/ms on

back. VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 56

Palestine Postal History - PICTORIALS ISSUE. FIRST WEEK OF USAGE. 

Post card mailed from Jerusalem to Switzerland with MIX FRANKING of

4 MIl London II &  3 Mil Pictorial. Both tied by machine cancel dated June

6 1927 (First day for the Pictorials was June 1 1927). Back side with B/

W view of the Jordan river. Est. 10 postal items known to be used with

mix issue franking (London II & pictorials) from the �rst week of June 1927. This card is in excellent

condition. Rare showpiece.

Start: $300

Lot #: 57

Palestine Postal History - Rare view stationery postcard of the

Goldsmit Hotel Jerusalem mailed to the USA. Frank 3 Mil tied by

Jerusalem double ring p/m 31 July 1933. Card with middle vertical

crease, otherwide in �ne condition.

Start: $30

Lot #: 58

Palestine Postal History - Jerusalem Dec. 23 1936 Parcel #292 (label)

on card mailed to the USA. Parcel weight 1.7 Kilogram. Franked total of

195 Mils. Haifa Parcel transit postmark on reverse December 24 1936.

VF.

Start: $75



Lot #: 59

Palestine Postal History - July 9 1942 quad x4 rate printed matter

surface mail illustrated larger envelope (210mm x 170mm) mailed from

Jerusalem to USA. Franked pair of 6 Mils. British censor handstamp on

front. Permit holder # 49 handstamp on back, F-VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 60

Palestine Postal History - August 8 1947 larger size registered airmail

cover mailed from Haifa to USA. Multi Franked 275 Mils. USA transit &

arrival P/Ms on back August 11, 15 1947. F-VF.

Start: $50

Lot #: 61

Palestine postal history - Air Mail postcard mailed from England to

Haifa Palestine. Frank 2 1/2d, tied by machine cancel 3 August 1947.

Short paid & tax upon arrival with 3mils postage due stamps tied by

Haifa P/Ms August 8 1947. F-VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 62

Palestine Lebanon Postal History - 24.4.1919 Registered cover mailed

from Beyrouth to Cairo Egypt. Franked Palestine EEF  X10 4 Mil

Typograph stamps (The highest known usage of 4mil stamps use

abroad), tied by Bridge type Beyrouth postmarks. Cairo arrival p/m on

back 2.5.1919. British military censor on front. French military censor on

front & back. F-VF abroad usage of Palestine EEF stamps rarity.

Start: $300



Lot #: 63

Palestine Jordan West Bank Postal History - October 10 1962 complete

Armanian Magazine mailed from Jerusalem (Arabic address), franked 4

Fils tied by Double ring Jerusalem Jordanian postmark. VF and scarce.

Start: $40

Israel 1948 Interim Period Minhelet Ha'am

Lot #: 64

Israel 1948 Interim Taxi Mail - Taxi Aviv Company. May 12 1948  Cover

sent by the Tat Beth company of Hachad Ha'am 67 St. Tel Aviv to Doctor

K. Nabritzki of Lord Meltzet 5 St., Hadar Hacarmel Haifa. Franked 5 Mil

Kofer Haishuv Revenue/Tax stampm tied by Taxi Aviv handstamp & one

line dated handstamp of May 12 1948. Bottom back �ap open uneven,

otherwise VF & scarce.

Start: $75

Lot #: 65

Israel 1948 Interim Messenger service - "Delivered  by the Hashlichim

(messenger) group, Cafe Riga Tel.2302 Haifa"  handstamp on cover at

bottom right. Sent in Haifa to Katznstein Willie grocery store Nordau 17

Street. Franked 20 Mil delivery stamp on top left side. F-VF & scarce.

Start: $125

Lot #: 66

Israel 1948 Interim - Cover mailed from Binyamina to Rehovot. Frank

5mil Map stamp alongside JNF label. Arrival p/m on back. VF.

Start: $30



Lot #: 67

Israel 1948 Interim - Gedera,  2 period registered cover mailed to Haifa.

Registered label # 0547 New low number unlisted in Fluri catalog (Low

# listed is 0549). Frank 25 Mil (correct rate), incl. 5mil Wietzmann

stamps & 2 x 10mil Diaspora stamps. Tied by Minhelet Ha'am

postmarks repeated twice on back alongside Rehovot transit p/m &

Haifa Israeli tri-lingo p/m 16.5.1948. VF & Rare as less than 20 covers

sent registered from Gedera during the Interim Period (reference Fluri

catalog). Penciled expertized twice on back by Dr. Hoexter & Langerbertlis. Bale Catalog value $ 950.00

(This lot sold at the Tel Aviv Auction # 25, lot # 1299 for $ 600.00 plus commission)

Start: $350

Lot #: 68

Israel 1948 Interim -  Bale # 102F Jerusalem Locals 10 Mil vertical pair with INVERTED

OVERPRINT.  without gum & with small toning points on back. Very rare. CV $ 400.00

Start: $125

Lot #: 69

Israel 1948 Interim - Jerusalem �rst issue 5 Mil stamp missing part of design

horizontally in the upper part of the stamp.Also overprint shifted to the right. MNH &

VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 70

Israel 1948 Interim - Jerusalem, complete set of the 1st, 2nd & 3rd

issue. Left to right 5mil mint hinged with light crease, 10mil MNH with

one spot glazed gum, 25mil MNH, 5mil MNH, 10mil MNH with one tiny

spot glazed gum, 25mil MNH with light wrinkle. 5mil (3rd issue) MNH.

Start: $40



Lot #: 71

Israel 1948 Interim - Jerusalem �rst convoy registered cover to Tel Aviv.

Mailed by the famous Jewish artist Zeev Raban of the Bezalel art

school to Mr. Pape for Joseph Ravitzki, Trumpeldor 10 street Tel Aviv.

Cover frank 25mil (correct rate), tied by local postmark alongside 1 line

date 10 May 1948 & patriotic box cachet "sign for national bonds".  Tel

Aviv arrival p/m on back 18.6.1948. Cover slight short vertically at left &

one horizontal wrinkle at bottom, otherwise F-VF scarce Zeev Raban

cover.

Start: $100

Lot #: 72

Israel 1948 Interim - Jerusalem 5 covers mailed local. 3 are registered. F-VF.

Start: $60

Lot #: 73

Israel 1948 Interim - Reverse courier cover from Yosphin, Qiryat Shmuel

(Near Haifa)  to Shoshana Morkin, Qiryat Shmuel Jerusalem. 10 Mil Doar

Ivri stamp added by the sender & postmarked in Jerusalem by oval

Liberation type postmark dated June 20 1948. Cover with Mid. vertical

fold & few spots on front and back, otherwise F-VF and rare.

Start: $450

Lot #: 74

Israel 1948 Interim Period  Jerusalem - 2 covers mailed to Tel Aviv & Haifa with late

usage of Jerusalem local map stamps. Postmarks dated July 8 1948 & August 4

1948. (The local stamps known to be used until early September 1948). F-VF.

Start: $30



Lot #: 75

Israel 1948 Interim - French Consular Post In Jerusalem. Air mail cover

mailed to the Jerusalem French Council  Neuville family member in Paris

France. Franked 6f French stamp overprinted 20 Milliemes, tied by the

consulate Jerusalem p/m 27 August 1948. Expertized with small pencil

signature on reverse by Martin Marco. Cover with one mid vertical light

fold. VF & scarce.

Start: $100

Lot #: 76

Israel 1948 Interim - French Consular Post In Jerusalem. Cover mailed

to France From the mission of the United Nations mediator on

Palestine via the Jerusalem French consulate. Frank 6f French stamp

overprinted 20 Milliemes, tied by the consulate posatmark dated 9

December 1948. Cover with one middle vertical wrinkle, back upper �ap open once ineven, F-VF & scarce.

Start: $175

Lot #: 77

Israel 1948 Interim - Karkur registered cover, mailed to Tel Aviv.

Postmarks repeated twice on back. Only Est. 120 covers known to be

mailed from Karkur during the Interim period. Bale catalog value $

150.00

Start: $50

Lot #: 78

Israel 1948 Interim - Printed matter cover mailed from Kfar Vitkin to Tel

Aviv with Interim & Palestine Mandate 5 May 1948 arrival postmarks on

back. VF. Bale CV $ 100.00

Start: $35



Lot #: 79

Israel 1948 Interim - cover mailed from Qiryat Amal by a Brewery

company to the Korn faMILY. Haneamanim 4 Street Qiryat Amal. Frank

pair of Diasppora stamps with Red overprints.. F-VF scarce postmark.

Start: $40

Lot #: 80

Israel 1948 Interim - Nahariya Emergency post. 20mil  ERROR SHEET of

8 stamps in Tete Beche format. Vertical rouletted perforations &

IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY. MNH & VF.

Start: $100

Lot #: 81

Israel 1948 Interim - Nahariya Emergency post. 20mil tete beche sheet

of 8 stamps with rouletted perforations. MNH & VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 82

Israel 1948 Interim - Nahariya Emergency post. 10mil tete bech sheet

of 8 stamps with rouletted perforations. MNH & VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 83

Israel 1948 Interim - Nahariya Emergency mail.  Complete set of 3 IMPERFORATE tete

beche sheets. Each with 8 stamps. 10mil sheet with small point toned on margin. Bale

CV $ 550.00

Start: $200



Lot #: 84

Israel 1948 Interim - Nahariya Emergency mail. Coplete set of 3 sheets

of 4 stamps each on 3 covers tied by local postmarks "The western Galil

isolated - By Sea" 17 May 1948. VF.

Start: $50

Lot #: 85

Israel 1948 Interim - Ramat Hakovesh registered cover to Haifa.  Reg.

label # 0936. Correct fraking of 25mil, tied by 3 clear postmarks repeated

twice on back alongside Tel Aviv Israeli Tri-lingo transit p/m 16.5.1948 &

Haifa arrival p/m 18.5.1948.. Cover with toning & vertical light crease at

left side. Otherwise F-VF & rare as only appx. 12 registered covers

known. Bale catalog value $ 1000.00 +++ (This cover sold at the Tel Aviv

Auction # 25, lot # 1305 for $ 600.00 plus commission)

Start: $300

Lot #: 86

Israel 1948 Interim - Rishon Le Zion. cover mailed to Tel Aviv. Frank 40

Mil local stamp tied by local p/m May 2 1948. Same day Tel Aviv ar/pm

on back. VF.

Start: $60

Lot #: 87

Israel 1948 Interim - Tel Aviv to Rishon Le Zion.  Commercial uasge.

Frank 40 Mil stamp tied by Tel Aviv p/m May 3 1948 with same day

arrival p/m on back. Cover mailed by the Tzabar Company, Petah Tiqva

road # 7 Tel Aviv to  Eric Fromier, Sukini Vacoom station (oil company)

Rishon Le Zion. Cover open at right side. Small written  notation on back

bottom left side. VF & very scarce. According to the Karpovsky Catalog

Only Est. 20 covers mailed from Tel Aviv to Rishon Le Zion on May 3

1948.

Start: $325



Lot #: 88

Israel 1948 Interim - Rishon Le Zion to Tel Aviv May 3 1948.  Cover

frank 40 Mil local stamp, tied by local p/m with same day Tel Aviv arrival

p/m on back. VF.

Start: $50

Lot #: 89

Israel 1948 Interim - Rishon Le Zion Unusual cover sent to Tel Aviv.

Frank 40 Mil Local stamp, tied by Rishon Le Zion p/m May 4 1948 with

same date arrival p/m on back and with additional Tel Aviv p/m on front

dated next day  May 5 1948.. Cover mailed to Mr. G. Gotman, Ramml # 4

Street Tel Aviv. VF.

Start: $75

Lot #: 90

Israel 1948 Interim - Rishon Le Zion cover sent to Tel Aviv. Frank 40 Mil

local stamp tied by May 5 1948 postmark alongside Tel Aviv arrival p/m

May 6 1948. Cover address to Itzhak Shneor, Hachad Ha'am Street # 38

Tel Aviv. VF.

Start: $50

Lot #: 91

Israel 1948 Interim - Rishon Le Zion cover sent to Tel Aviv. Frank 40 Mil

stamp, tied by local p/m May 6 1948 with same day Tel Aviv arrival p/m

on back. Cover sent by Motke Tarmid Rishon Le Zion Winery to Mishka

Rotman, Pinsker Street #2 Tel Aviv. Cover with one middle light vertical

wrinkle, otherwise VF.

Start: $50



Lot #: 92

Israel 1948 Interim - Rishon Le Zion cover sent to Tel Aviv. Frank 40 Mil

stamp, tied by local p/m May 5 1948 with same day arrival p/m on back.

Cover sent to B. Yekel, Hashuk street #3 Tel Aviv. VF.

Start: $50

Lot #: 93

Israel 1948 Interim - Rishon Le Zion cover sent to Tel Aviv. Frank 40mil

IMPERFORATE stamp, tied by local p/m May 6 1948. Cover sent by

Gabriela, Ruth house Rishon Le Zion to Absroff, Montufuri street # 18 Tel

Aviv. Back side with small bottom marginal tear at bottom margin. F-VF.

Start: $65

Lot #: 94

Israel 1948 Interim - Safad cover mailed to Petah Tiqva. Franked 10 Mil

local stamp of the 1st setting type 1, tied by 1st day of usage postmark

May 6 1948. The cover mailed by the Medical organization Safed to a

medical o�ce in Petah Tiqva. Very small part of black �ap open uneven

alongside expertized pencil notation.. VF.

Start: $140

Lot #: 95

Israel 1948 Interim - Postage Due Cover mailed in Tel Aviv, franked 50

Mil unoverprinted/unauthorized stamp tied by Tel Aviv postmark in

black. Taxed pair of Diaspora interim stamps of 10mil each tied by Violet

postmarks of Tel Aviv alongside box handstamp "To Pay 20 Mils". Cover

mailed by Ernest Franzis Frishman 37 street to A. Freedlander Hovavey

Zion 49 Street. Cover with small toning spots , otherwise VF & very rare

usage of interim stamps as postage dues.

Start: $375



Lot #: 96

Israel 1948 Interim - Tel Mond. Commercial cover mailed to the town of

Pardes Hanna. Frank 10 Mil Diaspora stamp, tied by complete p/m of Tel

Mond. Cover mailed by Joseph Haiganer, Bnei Dror (Jewish Immigrants

group) Tel Mond to R. Shatran, The Pharmacy Simchony, Pardes Hanna.

VF.

Start: $50

Lot #: 97

Israel 1948 Interim - Tiberias cover mailed to Tel Aviv. Franked Mandate

stamp overprinted "10-10 (10 Mil) Emergency mail Tiberias" tied by

Minhelet Ha'am p/m alongside one line handstamp "May 2 1948" . Cover

mailed by Haim Hazban Police station Tiberias to Sara Blashield, Shimon

Hatarasi 3 Street Tel Aviv. VF scarce commercial usage.

Start: $40

Lot #: 98

Israel 1948 Interim - Tiberias Express cover mailed local. Correct rate of

50 Mils. Cover address to Y.A. Zisman Engineer, Pika o�ce Tiberias. One

wrinkle at bottom left side, otherwise VF. with scarce multi franking.

Start: $40

Lot #: 99

Israel 1948 Interim - Bale 2016 Catalog # 29E. Map stamp with Red overprint

"Doar" (post), missing vale of 5 Mil. MNH & VF.  CV $ 185.00 Scarce error.

Start: $50



Lot #: 100

Israel 1948 Interim - Bale 2016 Catalog # 23A  10 Mil ship stamp with

Tel Aviv type "Doar" (post) Red overprint. MNH & VF. CV $ 240.00. Scarce

error.

Start: $65

Israel 1948 Stamps & Covers - Doar Ivri, First
Postage Dues & Holiday issues

Lot #: 101

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Yehuda sheetlet (Pre Doar Ivri presentation sheet) in

black on white glazed paper , without gum as issued. VF.

 

Start: $150

Lot #: 102

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#1  3 Mil Full sheet from Bale Group # 10 serial #

20602. Printed on the scarce transparent type paper. Few light points toning on

top margin. previously folded once in middle horizontal perforations(due to

size, as most known Doar Ivri sheets). MNH & VF.

Start: $175

Lot #: 103

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - 21.5.1948 Registered cover mailed in Tel Aviv.

Frank total of 25mil (corect rate) incl. 3mil horizontal strip of 3 stamps

with horizontal rouletted perforations &  IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY

BETWEEN STAMPS AND IN MARGINS. 10mil tab perf.10x11 with

DOUBLE PERFORATIONS between stamp & tab, 3mil tab pair perf.

11x11. Postmarks repeated twice on back. Pencil notation at right side below stamps. F-VF & scarce.

Start: $150



Lot #: 104

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#2  5 Mil stamp. Imperforate between stamp & top

margin. MNH & VF. Bale # FCV107  CV $ 135.00

Start: $50

Lot #: 105

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#2  5 Mil Full sheet from Bale Group # 18 serial #

6212. Few small spots toning & small light wrinkles on back, otherwise MNH &

VF.

Start: $150

Lot #: 106

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#3  10 Mil double tab row, scarce transparent

type paper.  One tiny pin point toned on one tab, otherwise MNH & VF.

Start: $80

Lot #: 107

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#3  10mil plate block from the rare Bale group #

80. MNH & VF with small light wrinkle at bottom right margin only. This

plate block printed on the scarce thin white paper which only 1.5% printed

of the 10mil total sheets. Bale Catalog value $ 500.00

Start: $200



Lot #: 108

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - 10mil plate block from Bale group # 91 with printing

error. Horizontal perforations not complete to end of right margin, creating

part Imperforate margin. Few light wrinkles on back & small spot gum

disturbance on margin, otherwise MNH, VF & scarce.

Start: $125

Lot #: 109

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#3  10 Mil Plate Block from Bale catalog scarce

group # 84, serial # 2213. Mint never hinged with few small light wrinkles on

margin only. Bale catalog value $ 300.00

Start: $70

Lot #: 110

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#4  15 Mil plate block from rare Bale catalog

group # 99 serial # 7146. Mint never hinged with few small wrinkles & 2 tiny

spots gum disturbance. Expertized with small pencil signature by Dr. Gotlib

(Israeli philatelic expert during the 1950s-60s) on upper back corner

margin. Bale catalog value $ 1100.00. F-VF.

Start: $225

Lot #: 111

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#4  15 Mil plate block from Bale Catalog scarce

group # 115, serial number 92635. Trace of hinged on upper corner margin

only. VF.  Bale catalog value $ 250.00

Start: $60



Lot #: 112

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#5  20mil plate block. Bale group # 134

with printing process error - paper fold at upper right margin, creating

diagonal perfoartions. MNH & VF.

Start: $75

Lot #: 113

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#6  50 Mil plate block perforations 10x11. Bale

group # 139, serial # 2946. MNH & VF. CV $ 700.00

Start: $175

Lot #: 114

 Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#6  50 Mil plate block from Bale catalog group #

147, serial # 12679. Mint never hinged with few small light wrinkles on

margin. Bale CV $ 275.00

Start: $65

Lot #: 115

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#1-6 plate blocks. MNH & VF. CV $ 165.00

Start: $50



Lot #: 116

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#1-6 Collection of plate blocks. MNH & MH. F-VF.  CV

$ 720.00

Start: $175

Lot #: 117

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#7-9  250mil to 1000mil plate blocks from Bale groups

154,155,157. Mint never hinged with few marginal light wrinkles. 250mil & 500mil gum

disturbance & few spots toning on each, 1000mil gum disturbance & gum thin at bottom

stamps. Bale CV $ 3175.00

Start: $350

Lot #: 118

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc# 7-9  250-1000 Mil vertical pairs with tabs at

bottom. 250mil & 500mil each with light trace of hinged on tab only.

1000mil light trace of hinged on top stamp & bottom tab. Excellent set

with original gum, in beautiful condition, Vivid colors & VF-XF

centering. Bale Catalog value $ 7000.00

Start: $2300

Lot #: 119

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - May 16 1948 Sc#1-6  3-50 Mils tab stamps on

o�cial FDC. 3 Mil perforation 10x11, balance perforations 11x11. VF.

Start: $100



Lot #: 120

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - May 16 1948 Sc#1-6  3-50 Mils tab stamps on

o�cial FDC. 3 Mil rouletted perforations & 10mil perforations 10x11,

balance perforations 11x11. VF.

Start: $100

Lot #: 121

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - 3-1000 Mils Original advertisement sheet on cover,

franked pair of 5mil tab stamps with rouletted perforations & tied by Tel Aviv

postmark August 3 1948. VF & very scarce.

Start: $75

Lot #: 122

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Jerusalem local Doar Ivri double page stationery

franked Sc#1-6 3-50 Mils tab stamps, tied by Liberation Interim type

postmarks dated June 28 1948.  20 Mil with the rare perforations

10x11, other stamps perf. 11x11. VF.

Start: $125

Lot #: 123

Israel 1948 Doar Ivri - Sc#1-9  3 Mil to 1000 Mil complete set with tabs on

minister sheet. (#9 w/o bottom margin). All stamps perf. 11x11. Stamps tied

by Tabul postmarks dated 6.5.1949. Sheet with few small spots sl/st on top,

otherwise VF.

Start: $450



Lot #: 124

Israel 1948 Postage due - Sc#J1 3 Mil plate block printing error. 

Overprints & Black triangular plate 1 on top margin both shifted to the

left. MNH VF rare error.

Start: $300

Lot #: 125

Israel 1948 Postage Dues - Sc# 1-5  3-50 Mils full tab set. Mint never

hinged with original gum. In excellent condition, Vivid colors & in VF-XF

centering. Bale CV $ 3200.00

Start: $1250

Lot #: 126

Israel 1948 Holidays issue - Sc#10-14 Complete set of tabs & singles on

3 covers with Pardes Hanna postmarks 17.10.1948. VF

Start: $50

Lot #: 127

Israel 1948 Holidays issue - Sc#10-14 color type tab stamps on larger

size cover tied by Tel Aviv postmarks 24.10.1948. VF. 

Start: $75

Lot #: 128

Israel 1948 Holidays issue - Sc#10-14 complete set in tete beche

format with gutters between on larger size cover tied by Tel Aviv

postmarks 30.9.1948. VF.

Start: $100



Lot #: 129

Israel 1948 Holidays issue - Sc#10  3 Mil  Tete Beche plate blocks of 8

stamps each, with gutters between. Plate #5 with serial # 46911 & Plate

#6 serial # 88924. Both on 2 large size covers, tied by Tel Aviv postmarks

24.10.1948. VF scarce format on covers.

Start: $60

Israel regular Issues 1949 to date - Stamps, Errors,
FDCs, & related items

Lot #: 130

Israel stamp booklet - Bale # B.4 complete booklet issued 1950. MNH &

VF  CV $ 110.00

Start: $35

Lot #: 131

Israel stamp Booklet - Bale # B.5 complete "dummy" booklet issued

1950 with all advertisment pages, without stamps as given free for

advertisers before the actual booklets sold to the public. VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 132

Israel Stamp Booklet - Bale # B.5 complete booklet issued 1950. VF.

Bale CV $ 140.00

Start: $35



Lot #: 133

Israel Stamps - Sc#55  1952 Menorah stamps. Vertical pair with tab at bottom. MNH & VF.

CV $ 210.00

Start: $60

Lot #: 133A

Israel Stamps - Sc#J6-11 Postage dues tab set. MNH & VF. Bale CV $

220.00

Start: $45

Lot #: 134

Israel Stamps - 1970s Landscape issue. 0.05ag plate block from the rare

group B.LS7. MNH & VF. CV $ 280.00

Start: $40

Lot #: 135

Israel Stamps -1970s Landscape issue. 0.18ag plate block from the very

rare group B.LS29. MNH & VF. CV $ 400.00

Start: $75

Lot #: 136

Israel Stamps Error - 1980s Olive branch phosphor Spillage

error. Additional phosphor band from top to bottom at left side of second

(left) vertical row of stamps. Right vertical row with normal one right

Phosphor line. MNH, VF and scarce.

Start: $40



Lot #: 137

Israel Stamps Error - 1960s Towns issue. 0.10ag complete vertical strip, upper stamp missing

part of design. MNH, VF & scarce.

Start: $50

Lot #: 138

Israel Stamps Errors - 1980s Shekel De�nitives issue. 1)  0.60s 2 singles

both with shifted design, one stamp missing Brown box & inner value

(Normal stamp included at left). 2)  10.00s vertical pair, upper stamp

showing part of tab & sheet serial number, Bootom stamp is normal.

MNH & VF.

Start: $35

Lot #: 139

Israel Stamps Errors - 1980s Herzl issue. 10ag block of 6 stamps,

showing major perforation shift. Normal stamp is included. MNH, VF &

scarce.

Start: $40

Lot #: 140

Israel Stamps Error - Sc#744 tab stamp with color error (left stamp in

scan) . Normal tab stamp incl.at right. MNH & VF.

Start: $40



Lot #: 141

Israel Stamps Errors - 1950s New Year color proof sheet with 2 color

bars plus �nal design sheet. Both MNH & VF.

Start: $50

Lot #: 142

Israel Stamps Errors - 1983 7 species issue. Blank sheet missing entire

design plus normal �nal design sheet. Both MNH & VF.

Start: $125

Lot #: 143

Israel Stamps - Sc#907-909 (Bale 2016 catalog #s: MS29X,30X & 31X) Complete set of

souvenir sheets, each overprinted F.I.P & with serial number. MNH & VF. Bale CV $

90.00

Start: $30

Lot #: 144

Israel Stamps - 1990 collection of ATM vending machine stamps, all with

different machine codes numbers. MNH & VF valuable lot.

Start: $50

Lot #: 145

Israel Stamps - Sc#C7-8  1952 complete set of airmail sheets. MNH &

VF. CV $ 180.00

Start: $50



Lot #: 146

Israel Stamps - Bale # GSP31 Listed sheet with printing date 03.01.2011 & 2nd

sheet with UNLISTED printing date 13.08.2012. Both MNH & VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 147

Israel Booklets - 1950s to 2000s. Collection of 100 mint Booklets with

Est. 20% duplicates. Est. CV $ 1500.00  VF. Excellent dealer/internet lot.

Start: $200

Lot #: 148

Israel - First & special �ight covers collection. 1950s to 1960s  177 different in

large binder. VF.  (International bidders please enquire for shipping fees before

bidding on this lot)

Start: $250

Lot #: 149

Israel - 1960s Pope Visit & 1970s/80s Christmas in the Holyland - Collection

of 105 Covers & postcards (only few duplicates) & 21 MNH stamps in singles

(Perf. & Imperf.) & blocks. This collection stored in heavy 3 ring binder. VF

interesting collection.

Start: $75



Lot #: 150

Israel - Collection of special full sheets (Listed in the 2016 Bale catalog

pages 275-279).  21 different of the GPS issue. #s:

9,11,15,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,32,34,35,36,37. Sheets

stored in large heavy 3 ring binder. MNH & VF. CV $ 835.00

Start: $125

Lot #: 151

Israel De�nitive plate blocks specilized collection - 1970s-80s specilized

collection of MNH plate blocks in large heavy 3 ring binder. Start with 500 Stand

by Shekel P/Bs (plus 14 covers), 7 Species 130 P/Bs, Herzl 63 P/Bs, Olive

branch 17 P/Bs. Total of 710 plate blocks (Plus few Archeology issue). All mint

never hinged. Excellent value for the plate blocks specialist. (International

bidders, please enquire for shipping fees before bidding on this lot)

Start: $300

Lot #: 152

Israel Silk Cachet FDCs & covers - 1970s-80s collection of 405 different

covers (most are FDCs & with some Egypt/Israel peace included). This

excellent collection stored in 4 binders. VF.

Start: $175

Israel Postal History

Lot #: 153

Israel Postal History Doar Ivri - Registered & Express cover mailed from

Rehovot to Tel Aviv. Frank 250 Mil (high value Doar Ivri) , tied by

Mandate type p/m "Registered Rehovot" May 16 1948 repeated twice on

back alongside Tel Aviv ar/pm 16.5.1948. Registered mute label #0712

on top alongside Exoress label. VF.

Start: $250



Lot #: 154

Israel Postal History - 1948 Courier cover from Cyprus to Tel Aviv via

Haifa. Cover mailed by British account audit clearance o�ce Cyprus,

frank 2pi Cyprus postage stamp. Transfer by courier to the Haifa post

o�ce where 10 Mil Doar Ivri stamp added to pay the delivery letter rate.

Stamp tied by Haifa p/m dated 28.6.1948. The cover delivered to Tel Aviv

address as indicated on front, Back �ap open uneven. F-VF & scarce.

Start: $150

Lot #: 155

Israel Postal History - 27.6.1948. Commercial airmail cover mailed from

Haifa to New York USA. Multi franking of Doar Ivri stamps. Total of 65

Mil (Correct rate). 20mil stamp misperforate horizontally & all 5mil

stamps misperforate vertically. F-VF great commercial cover.

Start: $75

Lot #: 156

Israel Postal History - Doar Ivri stamps on 105 covers. 1948 to 1950.

Many covers with commercial usage. F-VF. 

Start: $175

Lot #: 157

Israel Postal History Postage Due incoming cover from Cyprus - Cover

mailed from the Ioaian bank in Larnaca Cyprus to the Anglo Palestine

bank in rehovot Israel. Frank on reverse with 2 Piastre stamp tied by

Larnaca p/m 18.2.1949, short paid with handstamp on front "T"  13 1/2

C, Tax upon arrival with 10 Mil Israel postage due stamp (Sc#J3) tied by

Rehovot p/m 4.3.1949. VF. Scarce early correspondence between 2

banks.

Start: $50



Lot #: 158

Israel Postal History Beer Sheva private post cover to Tel Aviv - The

Beer Sheva private post created by a single person Haviv Schieber, 5

weeks before the o�cial post o�ce opening on June 14 1949 in Beer

Sheva.. Schieber installed large wooden box at town with the inscription

"Beer Sheva Post"  & letters put there franked with 15mil Doar Ivri

stamps (The correct inland letter rate at that time). He handstamped the

stamps with 2 line " Beer Sheva Post " (in Hebrew) 4.5.1949. Next he

took the letters to Tel Aviv post o�ce, so the letters received the o�cial Israeli trilingual postmark of Tel

Aviv (This letter with Tel Aviv p/m 5.5.1949). The cover addressed to the "Harut" News Paper, Mikva Israel

22 Street Tel Aviv. The sender Haviv Schieber handstamp on back �ap.  All this went on only for 3 days

betwen May 4-6 1949. According to Shiber's own testimony, about 100 envelope were put in the mail box

to be sent to Tel Aviv, but as we have this days only a few letter exist from this temporary mail service.

This cover with one middle vertical fold. F-VF. Interesting & rare, Israel early days postal history cover.

Start: $350

Lot #: 159

Israel Postal History - PEDI (Palestine Emergency Deliveries Inc.) cover

sent from USA to Israel, frank 25 Cents tied by PEDI p/m May 20

1948 (�rst �ight cover) & with Ceskoslovenske airline Tel Aviv arrival

handstamps on front and back. F-VF & scarce.  The PEDI covers was a

private company founded by the Jewish Agency in New York, to collect

mail and send it to Israel at the time the British ceased their postal activities in the Mandate and air links

to it were suspended. PEDI mail was carried as baggage , �rst on a KLM �ights to Rome Italy, and then

forwarded to Israel by Czechoslovakian airlines.

Start: $125

Lot #: 160

Israel Postal History - PEDI (Palestine Emergency Deliveries Inc.) cover

sent from USA to Israel, frank 25 Cents tied by PEDI p/m June 18 1948.

This cover with serial # 15644. F-VF  with mid. wrinkles. The PEDI covers

was a private company founded by the Jewish Agency in New York, to

collect mail and send it to Israel at the time the British ceased their

postal activities in the Mandate and air links to it were suspended. PEDI mail was carried as baggage ,

�rst on KLM �ights to Rome Italy, and then forwarded to Israel by Czechoslovakian airlines.

Start: $30



Lot #: 161

Israel Postal History - PEDI (Palestine Emergency Deliveries Inc.) cover

sent from USA to Israel, Multi frank 25 Cents tied by PEDI p/m June

17 1948. This cover with serial # 14744. VF. The PEDI covers was a

private company founded by the Jewish Agency in New York, to collect

mail and send it to Israel at the time the British ceased their postal

activities in the Mandate and air links to it were suspended. PEDI mail was carried as baggage , �rst on

KLM �ights to Rome Italy, and then forwarded to Israel by Czechoslovakian airlines.

Start: $30

Lot #: 162

Israel Postal History - PEDI (Palestine Emergency Deliveries Inc.) cover

sent from USA to Israel, frank 25 Cents tied by PEDI p/m May 24

1948 (very early usage, one of the �rst PEDI �ights). This cover with

serial # 1973.  Upper margin open uneven, 2 vertical & horizontal middle

folds. F-VF.  The PEDI covers was a private company founded by the Jewish Agency in New York, to

collect mail and send it to Israel at the time the British ceased their postal activities in the Mandate and

air links to it were suspended. PEDI mail was carried as baggage , �rst on KLM �ights to Rome Italy, and

then forwarded to Israel by Czechoslovakian airlines.

Start: $40

Lot #: 163

Israel Postal History - PEDI (Palestine Emergency Deliveries Inc.) cover

sent from USA to Israel, frank 25 Cents tied by PEDI p/m June 3 1948.

This cover with serial # 6557.  Small part of back �ap open uneven,

otherwise VF.  The PEDI covers was a private company founded by the

Jewish Agency in New York, to collect mail and send it to Israel at the

time the British ceased their postal activities in the Mandate and air links to it were suspended. PEDI mail

was carried as baggage , �rst on KLM �ights to Rome Italy, and then forwarded to Israel by

Czechoslovakian airlines.

Start: $30



Lot #: 164

Israel Postal History - Registered airmail cover from Tel Aviv to New

York. Frank 3mil,5mil & 10mil tete beche gutter pairs & 5mil & 65mil

singles. Total of 106pr (80mil for airmail letter rate plus 25pr for

registration). Stamps tied by Tel Aviv p/ms 13.2.1950 repeated twice on

back alongside New York transit & arrival P/Ms. Original 2 page  Yiddish

written letter included showing a picture of the Negev settlement Negba

who distroyed by Arabs almost 2 years earlier in the 1948 war of independence. VF scarce commercial

cover.

Start: $175

Lot #: 165

Israel Postal History - Incoming postage due long size cover from

Montreal Canada to Haifa with single franking of 15c by machine cancel

June 10 1952. Short paid with Canadian "T 60 Centimes" round

handsatmp alongside Israel box handstamp " Postage Due to pay

198pr".  2nd issue dues added for total of 198pr tied by Haifa P/Ms 6.18.1952 and with Haifa machine

cancel on back 17.8.1952. Beautiful commercial cover between 2 maritime shipping companies. One

vertical fold at left side, otherwise VF.

Start: $100

Lot #: 166

Israel Postal History Postage due - 10.IX.1950 postcard mailed from

Switzerland to Bat Yam Israel. Short paid with to Pay Swiss "T 15"

marking on top. Tax upon arrival with x3  2pr 2nd issue postage due

stamps tied by Bat Yam postmarks 16.10.1950. Short message on back.

VF.

Start: $40



Lot #: 167

Israel Postal History Postage Due - 16.12.1952 cover mailed registered

from the small locality of Svut Am to Kiryat Hayim. Frank coin stamps

for total of 73pr, tied by 16.12.1952 P/Ms. Short Paid & tax upon arrival

x2  2pr of the 2nd issue tied by Kiryat Haim p/m 17.12.1952 alongside

Box cachet "To pay 004pr". Postmarks repeated on back alongside Haifa

transit. F-VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 168

Israel Postal History Postage Due High Taxation - Harpenden England

unfranked oversize airmail cover mailed to Tel Aviv. P/M on front 28 Feb.

1958 alongside Red "T 84". Cover arrived & taxed in Tel Aviv 2000pr

postage due stamps of the 3rd issue, tied by 7.3.1958 p/ms alongside

Box handstamp "To pay 2000pr", marked on top 50 Grams. F-VF &

scarce.

Start: $175

Lot #: 169

Israel Postal History Postage Due - Israel > USA > Indonesia. 2 airmail covers (one

registered) same correspondence mailed �rst to Elizabeth New Jersey USA 

22.5.1951 & 26.8.1951. USA addresses crossed out & New addresses in Indonesia 

added. Upon arrival Indonesian postage dues stamps added tied by local postmarks

25.6.1951 & 1.9.1951. Covers with few folds & normal marginal wear. F-VF &

interesting.

Start: $100

Lot #: 170

Israel Postal History Postage Dues - 1950s 2nd issue postage due

stamps on incoming covers from South Africa, USA & Belgium plus 3

local covers. F-VF. (Incoming cover from Belgium look short at left side

in scan only. The cover is full size)

Start: $100



Lot #: 171

Israel Postal History Postage Due - Singapore to Beer Sheva.  Airmail

cover mailed by the American Consulate January 8 1957 (handstamp on

back). Frank total of 30c Singapore stamps, tied by local p/ms, short

paid with Red "T" on front. 200pr 3rd postage due stamps of the 3rd

issue added upon arrival, tied by Beer Sheva p/m 14.4.1957. Unusual

scarce despatch, 3 months voyage for airmail cover.

Start: $40

Lot #: 172

Israel Postal History Postage Due - Israel > USA > Somalia East

Africa.  Surface mail registered cover mailed to the USA July 3 1950 with

USA Transit & arrival p/ms July 21 1950 on reverse. Addressee not

found with handstamp added on back "Notice (unknown) July 22 1950".

The cover re-address to Somalia east Africa where local postage due stamp added upon arrival, tied by

p/m 12.9.1950. F-VF & scarce.

Start: $75

Lot #: 173

Israel Postal History Postage Dues - 1950s to 1960s collection of 12

covers, frank with 3rd issue dues or with de�nitive stamps as postage

dues. F-VF.

Start: $100

Lot #: 174

Israel Postal History Taxi Delivery Mail - 1956 Commercial usage.

Cover sent by a radio company in Haifa to another Radio company in

Montifuri Street #13 Tel Aviv (address fully visible when Taxi label lifted).

Taxi label receipt read as follow (right to left) : To Tel Aviv. Serial # 81097.

Delivery fee 600pr. Ex (express). Date 13.8.1956..Reciver: Radio maker.

Sign by Erez.  Additional Taxi Kesher company white/Green label on front

with serial # 126750 "Agra paid" (tax paid). VF.

Start: $40



Lot #: 175

Israel Postal History - 1960s-70s collection of 23 covers (most airmail)

mailed to Israel from better or scarce countries dispatch: Turkey,

Germany (DDR), Portugal, Czechoslovakia, Congo, Mauritius, Latvia,

Cameron, Ghana, Singapore, Niue, Samoa, St. Vincent, Lesotho. F-VF.

Start: $35

Israel & Palestine Revenues, Tax, Municipal,
Payments, Military & related items

Lot #: 176

Israel Revenues - 1970s/80 Agra revenue stamp of 200 Shekel with tab.

Wallerstein Catalog # GSQ14 with printing error overprint offset on

back. MNH & VF

Start: $30

Lot #: 177

Israel Revenues - 1970s/80 Agra revenue stamp of 400 Shekel with tab.

Wallerstein Catalog # GSN6 with printing error overprint offset on

back. MNH & VF

Start: $30

Lot #: 178

Israel Revenues - 1970s/80 Agra revenue stamp of 1000 Shekel with

tab. Wallerstein Catalog # GSN9 with printing error overprint offset on

back. MNH & VF

Start: $30



Lot #: 179

Israel Revenues - 1970s/80 Agra revenue stamp of 10000 Shekel (high

value) with tab. Wallerstein Catalog # GSN16 with printing

error overprint offset on back. MNH & VF

Start: $50

Lot #: 180

Israel revenues - 1970s/80s  7 different Agra revenue stamps with tabs.

All with printing errors. Oveprints offset on back. Stanps included :

GSM11,GSN28, GSN31, GSN31B, KBB10 plus 2 more unlisted KBB

issued. All MNH & VF.

Start: $75

Lot #: 181

Israel Revenues - 1960s-80s collection of Agra revenue stamps with

tabs. 35 different. MNH & VF. Excellent value & hard to �nd.

Start: $175

Lot #: 182

Israel Revenues - 1970s-80s Agra revenue stamps with tabs from the

Wallerstein GSN issue. 11 different including some high values.

GSN1,3,4,5,6,7,11,14,15,30 plus UNLISTED 30ins. MNH, VF & hard to

�nd.

Start: $100

Lot #: 183

Israel Revenues - 1960s-70s UNLISTED tra�c revenue stamps.  1)  80ag

ovpt. on 0.25ag & on 1.50il  2)  40ag ovpt. on 5il.  Both stamps MNH &

VF.

Start: $30



Lot #: 184

Israel/Palestine Revenues - 1940s pair of Maritime school. Larger size

revenue stamps of 10 Mil & 20 Mil. Such stamps issued to be posted as

fees on maritime documents, which later on the fee transfer to the main

Maritime school as donation. Mint w/o gum. VF & sacrce.

Start: $30

Lot #: 185

Palestine & Israel revenues - British Palestine era 1930s/40s 2 Mil mint

bus ticket of the Regev company & early 1950s 5 Pruta mint bus ticket of

the Dan company. VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 186

Israel & Palestine Revenue Stamps - Palestinian Authority 1990s to early 2000s. Health

ministry - complete sheet of 10 revenue stamps with tab (similar format to Israel Agra

revenue stamps). One middle horizontal fold in middle perforations, otherwise MNH &

VF. Scarce as complete unit.

Start: $75

Lot #: 187

Israel & Palestine Revenue Stamps - Palestinian Authority 1990s to early 2000s. Interior

Ministry - complete sheet of 10 stamps of 1 Dinar each with tabs (similar format to Israel

Agra revenue stamps). Folded twice in horizontal perforations, otherwise MNH & VF.

Scarce as complete unit.

Start: $75



Lot #: 188

Israel/Palestine Revenues - 1940 to 1980 collection of 16 documents

with revenue stamps (One 1948 check with embossed Mandate stamp).

F-VF & interesting lot for research.

Start: $40

Lot #: 189

Palestine Revenues - 1920s-30s Collection of 24 documents (Courts/Lawyers/

Legal ..Etc..) all franked with revenue stamps. F-VF. Excellent lot for Palestine

revenues specialis

Start: $75

JNF KKL (Jewish National Fund)

Lot #: 190

KKL JNF (Jewish National Fund) - 1950s to 2004   Mega collection of 225

sheets in 3 large heavy binders. Normal perforated, proofs, imperforate & error

sheets (88 Imperforate,125 perforated & 12 with errors - parts imperf etc. Most

of the sheets between 1950s to 1970s). Also included but not counted in,

1950s/60s 7 Tractor different sheets with split perforations horizontally at

middle.  MNH mostly F-VF. Scarce collection. (Please enquire for international

or domestic shipping fees before bidding on this lot)

Start: $650

Lot #: 190A

KKL JNF Jewish National Fund - Rochlin # 1632-1643. 1973 Olympic sportsmen

memorial , 3 sheets. 1) Final design with double perforations vertically at right,

priinted on transparent paper. MNH & VF.  2) Final design printed on white paper.

MNH & VF.  3) Imperforate proof, missing brown frame around pictures & missing

part of design in top orange box.. Part of the pictures offset on reverse. MNH with

few paper folds out of printing process. VF.

Start: $50



Lot #: 191

KKL JNF (Jewish National Fund) - 1927 Poland issue. Personalities &

Landscape, complete booklet with 6 different colors panes of 6 stamps

each (listed in the Rochlin catalog as booklet #2 for this issue).VF &

rare. Catalog value 576.00

Start: $175

Lot #: 192

KKL JNF (Jewish National Fund) - Collection of 17 different complete booklets :

AH66, AH68, AH70, AH83, AH94, AH125, AH129, AH131, AH134, AH135, AH146,

AH150, AH151, AH162, AP45, SA20, AR67-70.. All MNH & VF. Rochlin Catalog value $

1600.00

Start: $225

Lot #: 193

KKL JNF (Jewish National Fund) - Rochlin # 1631.  1973 Olympic Sportsmen

Memorial x3 full sheet . 1) Normal �nal design with perforations. 2) Imperforate

proof missing colors. 3) Imperforate proof with �rst stage of printing. All 3 sheets

MNH with few light wrinkles on back. VF scarce trio.

Start: $40

Lot #: 194

KKL JNF (Jewish National Fund) -  Rochlin # 1559 complete booklet with 15 panes of

20 stamps each (total of 300 stamps). MNH, VF scarce, hard to �nd booklet. CV $

150.00

Start: $40



Lot #: 195

KKL JNF (Jewish National Fund) -  Rochlin # 1560 complete booklet with 15 panes of

20 stamps each (total of 300 stamps). MNH, VF rare & hard to �nd booklet. CV $ 150.00

Start: $40

Lot #: 196

KKL JNF (Jewish National Fund) -  Rochlin # 1574 complete booklet with 15 panes of

20 stamps each (total of 300 stamps). MNH, VF rare & hard to �nd booklet. CV $ 150.00

Start: $40

Lot #: 197

KKL  JNF (Jewish National Fund) - 1974 President Weizmann & Truman �nal

design sheet (in Yellow, mint w/o gum) & rare unaccepted essay in Blue

(MNH). 2 copies of letters included. 1) To Sidney Rochlin. 2) From Sidney

Rochlin to Hank Stern.  

Start: $50

Lot #: 198

KKL JNF (Jewish National Fund) - 1940s-50s  6 different full sheets from the scarce

Diaspora Issue. MNH & VF.

Start: $80



Lot #: 199

KKL JNF (Jewish National Fund) -  Herzl sheets. Rochlin # 1523.  3

proof  sheets with different perforations errors, or with blank stamps on

top horizontal row. MNH & VF.

Start: $45

Lot #: 200

KKL JNF (Jewish National Fund) - Herzl proof sheet. Rochlin # 1524,

partly imperforate. Printer Hebrew message written on top  "The

perforations by the sample is good". MNH, F-VF  with small wrinkles.

Start: $30

Judaica, Holocaust, Anti Semitic, Autographs &
related material

Lot #: 201

Judaica Poland 1920s - Rare label 44mm X 33mm . Hebrew & Polish Text

translate to "Justi�ed bed for the poor and the sick". Mint without gum

Start: $30

Lot #: 202

Judaica 1920s to early 1930s - Germany Jewish

organization contribution postcard like. issued to a Jewish person from

Chicago USA. Card frank on top with 2 Judaica labels. Right Blue label

with Hebrew text "Jerusalem" just below center. Left red label with stars

of David on top & large Hebrew letter "Noon & Tav" in center & Hebrew

on the & bottom "Lerosh Hashana" (to the New Year) back side with

imprinted round seal with star of David in center & Hebrew text "Chatima Tova & Mazal Vebracha"

(Jewish greeting for the new year). Card size 158mm X 112mm. One vertical tear at bottom, enforced

with tape on back & one small corner crease at upper right (not in labels) F-VF & very rare.

Start: $75



Lot #: 203

Judaica - 1946 Complete contribution booklet issued in the USA with 10 panes of 2

labels each. Beal's catalog # 38.6X.  VF & hard to �nd as complete unit. Beal's catalog

value $ 500.00

Start: $40

Lot #: 204

Judaica - 1940s Complete contribution booklet issued in the USA with 10 panes of 2

labels each. Beal's catalog # 69.44  VF & scarce as complete unit. Beal's Catalog

value $ 380.00

Start: $30

Lot #: 205

Judaica - 1980s Tel Aviv Yeshiva "Torah & Horaha" (Learning Torah Bible). Complete

contribution booklet with 25 Panes of 10 Shekel Each. VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 206

Judaica - 1980s Tel Aviv Yeshiva "Torah & Horaha" (Learning Torah Bible). Complete

contribution booklet with 25 Panes of 5 Shekel Each. VF.

Start: $40



Lot #: 207

Judaica Autograph - Dr. Abraham Flexner (November 13, 1866 –

September 21, 1959) signature (1956) on Israel scout cover. Flexner was

a Jewish American educator, best known for his role in the 20th century

reform of medical and higher education in the United States and

Canada. Also included -1956 Cutouts from News paper with information

about Abraham Flexner .  VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 208

Judaica Autograph - Cover sign by Israel president Itzhak Ben Zvi &

with a letter dated 1956 from his o�ce sign by his secretary. VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 209

Judaica 1918 - 1960s Keren Tel Hai (Zionist organization). Collection of 45

scarce labels. MNH & Mint w/o gum. VF scarce collection.(look at 2 scans)

Start: $40

Lot #: 210

Judaica Germany - RARE 1860 Jewish news paper "Der Israelite" Complete 8

page printed in German with few Hebrew words at last page. Editied by Marcus

lehmann. Franked with imperforate stamp, tied by 4 circles postmark. Some

points toning & wear.otherwise F-VF

Start: $75



Lot #: 211

Judaica Anti Semitic related -  Label Katz President of the Jewish USA

organization Bnai Brith. Original 1964 large press photo, showing Katz holding

anti Soviet Jews anti semitic book. (205mm x 255mm). F-VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 212

Judaica - Hungary 1930s small size synagogue "Tashlich" complete preyer

booklet. Hebrew text with 20 pages. VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 213

Judaica Holocaust - 2.11.1943 Cover mailed by Jewish POW (Allied

soldier) from Stalag VIIIB to Palestine. Nazi camp & British censors on

front & back. F-VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 214

Judaica Holocaust - 17.4.1943 post card mailed by Jewish POW soldier

from Stalag VIIIB to Palestine. Nazi camp & British censors on front &

back. F-VF.

Start: $40



Lot #: 215

Judaica Holocaust - Litzmannstadt Ghetto 10 Marks coin. F-VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 216

Judaica Holocaust - Litzmannstadt Ghetto 3 different money notes. 50pf &

20marks in uncirculated XF condition. 1 mark is used with one wrinkle at bottom

worn out corner.

Start: $40

Lot #: 217

Judaica Holocaust - WW2  Theresienstadt Ghetto, 7 different money

notes. All uncirulated & in Excellent  XF condition.

Start: $200

Lot #: 218

Judaica Holocaust - Mauritius detention camp for Jews.  Registered

cover May 14 1942  from Ziergfried Klatzko to a family member in

London. Triangular censor marking on front. VF.. Registered covers from

the Mauritius camp are scarce.

Start: $40



Lot #: 219

Judaica Holocaust - Hungary 1942 Synagogue Jewish Quarter  tickets. The

Germans occupied Hungary in March 1944 & Est. 400.000 Hungarian Jews sent

to & killed in Auschwitz concentration camp. Tickets with few faults. F-VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 220

Judaica Holocaust era - Russia 8.2.1944 Yiddish written free postage

(from military personal) postcard mailed to Canada with double censor.

F-VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 221

Judaica Holocaust - 1943 Field post letter from a German soldier �ghting in Russia.

DEFENDING JEWS IS TREASON . The letter written by German soldier who stationed

at the 388th (�eld training) division of Army north group around Ostrowo Russia. The

soldier name listed on the German Volksbund with information as follows: Friedrich

Buchele Obergefreiter, born in Bonnigheim on October 15 1908 & died in Russian

captivity in Krasnodar on Novermber 20 1944. The cover with �eld post o�ce

postmark August 31 1943. The cover addressed to : Mrs. Hedwig Buchele (the soldier

wife) in Stuttgart - Feuerbach, Muhl street 3. Translation of letter: Dear Wife and

Walter !  Yesterday i received your letter of August 17 and now i have short time to answer you, because I

have to go on patrol in 30 minuts. Your lines have made me very angry ! What you wrote about this

Landsberger is unbelievable ! for his statements, this rascal should be put on trial !!! Have other people

heard that ? That is people treason and for it even the death penalty stands !  Who is defending the

Jews in present time and present situation, is quite clearly against the Fuhrer, the fatherland and every

single soldier who just stands at the front or has lost his life ! Such a person must not get off scot

free. Please write everything down to me in detail. I want every single sentence that Landsberger said ! I

will keep silence about your letter. I dont believe that Landsberger simply should get away.  Dear..I am

well, Healthy & I hope the same for you & Walter. My thoughts are with you every day ! Fingers crossed

that the Lord God will let me come back to you soon ! Greeting and Kisses to you & Walter.   The original

cover is torn on top & without back �ap. The letter is in very good condition. Judaica Holocaust Anti-

Semitic rarity. (look at 2 scans).

Start: $200



Lot #: 222

Judaica Holocaust - Dachau Concentration Camp. Unusual letter written

not on o�cial stationery as required. VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 223

Judaica Holocaust - Germany 1.12.1938 Post card with unusual view of

bombed building with German stamp on front tied by Anti Semitic exhibit

slogan. VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 224

Judaica Holocaust - WW2 Eurpean Anti Semitic large label (80mm x 60mm) with

gum. Yiddish sarcastic imitation of "We want war" . MNH & VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 225

Judaica Holocaust - WW2 Frence , USA dollar bill look alike. When

opened there Anti Semitic message printed inside.  Some wear & few

wrinkles, otherwise in �ne condition & scarce.

Start: $40

Lot #: 226

Judaica Holocaust - 1945 Astonia and Latvia,  2 different sheets of stamps, issued

for use as postage at D.P (displaced persons) camps. MNH & VF.

Start: $40



Lot #: 227

Judaica Holocaust - WW2 scarce French mint postcard showing Hitler

in Jail looking in middle window at the Gallows. French text on top

translate to "A Thus Glory - Adolf it is �ve to minus" (counting the

minutes to hanging). F+VF scarce postcard.

Start: $40

Lot #: 228

 Judaica Holocaust - Germany April 10 1945 large page with food distribution

report. One middle horizontal fold. F-VF & interesting.

Start: $30

Lot #: 229

Judaica Holocaust - 1940s-1980s Collection of 85 holocaust memorial covers

from different countries such as Germany, Poland, Israel, Danmark, Alger,

Belgium, Austria, USA, England, Holland, Czechoslovakia, Luxemburg, France, 

(few postcards included). No Duplication. Valuable lot. VF.

Start: $200

Late Arrivals and Collections

Lot #: 230

Palestine Postal History - POW mail, 1919, folded formula letter card from POW at

Helouan (Palestine Internee camp) to another POW at Sidi-Bishr, Egypt, Very Fine,

such mail between POWs is exceedingly rare. VF.

 

Start: $300



Lot #: 231

Palestine Postal History -  1919, POWs in Egypt, folded formula cover from a

Frenchman interned at Camp Tura II near Cairo, written in French, to the Spanish

Consul in Jerusalem. VF & scarce. 

Start: $150

Lot #: 232

Palestine Postal History - 1919, 2 folded formula letter sheets to Palestine from

POWs in Egypt, from internees at Camp Helouan from a German writing to the

Spanish Consul in Jerusalem with ar/pm OETA EEF Jerusalem June 2 1919. The

other also from camp Helouan to Jerusalem German written & with a purple boxed

POW censor mark, F-VF

Start: $250

Lot #: 233

Palestine Postal History - 1919 Jerusalem to POW in Egypt.

Postmarked Jerusalem OETA EEF 18 October 1919. 2 page German

written letter included. Cover with margins wear &  open on top & left

side. Back �ap missing. Egyptian transit & arrival postmarks on back.

Scarce POW mail.

Start: $150

Lot #: 234

Palestine Postal History - Indian Military forces in Palestine

1918-1921  3 covers plus 4 stamps on cover front tied by R.M.S  I.E.F p/

m June 1 1921, also  7 stamps & another 5 stamps on cutout. F-VF.

Scarce lot. 

Start: $125



Lot #: 235

Palestine Postal History - Free postage mail.  Postcard mailed by

civilian via Indian military post R.M.S - I.E.F August 12 1919 (stationed in

Lydda) to USA. Long Yiddish written message at left. Back side with view

of a soldier with a ri�e standing at the Church of Nativity. Card with small

crease at bottom right, otherwise F-VF. Very rare example of free

postage mail by civilian via Indian military post.

Start: $750

Lot #: 236

Palestine Postal History - Registered cover mailed to London England.

Frank 1pi (Bale #4) marginal block of 4 stamps, tied by FPO GM2 p/m

(stationed in Echelon) May 5 1919 with London transit & arrival P/Ms on

back  May 16 1919. VF.

Start: $50

Lot #: 237

Palestine Postal History - Long size OHMS registered cover from FPO

GM1 (stationed in Jerusalem) to London England. Frank pair of 1 Piastre

(different shades), tied by November 20 1918 P/Ms repeated on back

alongside London ar/pm December 11 1918. VF.

Start: $75

Lot #: 238

Palestine Postal History - Bethlehem via Jerusalem P.O to Chile South

America.  Registered cover frank pair of 1 Piastre, tied by APO SZ44

(Jerusalem) postmark September 18 1918. Reverse showing transit P/

Ms of Sept. 18,19 and Santiago Chile arrival p/m October 14 1918.

Palestine censor handstamp on back. F-VF Rare destination commercial

cover.

Start: $250



Lot #: 239

Palestine Postal History - Jaffa to Holland via England. Registered

cover frank pair of 1 Piastre, tied by APO SZ44 (Jerusalem) p/m August

6 1918 alongside Palestine censor handstamp. Censor labels at left.

Reverse side with transit & arrival P/Ms. FPO GM1 August 8, London

England August 31 & Amsterdam Holland September 9 1918. F-VF great

commercial cover.

Start: $75

Lot #: 240

Palestine Postal History - Registered cover from Jaffa to Alexandria

Egypt. Frank pair of 1 Piastre, tied by APO SZ 45 P/Ms (Jaffa) July 8

1918 (repeated on back) alongside Palestine censor handstamp.

Reverse side with transit P/Ms of FPO GM1 July 10, BAPO Z  July 12 &

Alexandria arrival p/m July 12 1918. F-VF. 

Start: $40

Lot #: 241

Palestine Postal History - Registered cover mailed from Jerusalem to a

British Major in a British military hospital in Port said Egypt. Frank pair of

1 Piastre, tied by APO SZ 44 P/Ms September 14 1918 alongside

Palestine censor handstamp. Back side with transit P/M of sept. 16 &

APO SZ 22 (Port said) p/m September 17 1918. VF.

Start: $60

Lot #: 242

Palestine Postal History - Jerusalem Credit Lyonnais registered cover to

the Cairo branch. Frank pair of 1 Piastre, tied by APO SZ 44 P/Ms  May

14 1918 repeated on back. alongside Palestine censor handstamp. Cairo

arrival p/m on reverse May 17.1918. VF.

Start: $40



Lot #: 243

Palestine Postal History - Jaffa to Switzerland via England. Registered

cover frank pair of 1 Piastre, tied by APO SZ 45 P/Ms July 4 1918

alongside Palestine censor handstamp. Back side with British military

censor label tied by London registered p/m August 7 1918. Also on back

FPO GM1 p/m July 1918 & Swiss ar/pm August 12 1918. VF & scarce.

Start: $75

Lot #: 244

Palestine Postal History - Haifa to Switzerland via Egypt & Italy.  Frank

pair of 1 Piastre, tied by FPO SZ 57 (Haifa) P/Ms September 27 1918.

Milano Italy 2 line transit handstamp on front "Milano Posta Estera".

Censor label at right. Back side with British military transit P/ms

September 28 & October 6th, Egyptian transit p/m & Additional Palestine

censor handstamp alongside Geneva Switzerland arrival p/m November

7 1918. F-VF.

Start: $60

Lot #: 245

Palestine Postal history - Jerusalem to Alexandria Egypt. Postcard with

view of damascus gate. Frank 5 Mil, tied by APO SZ 44 p/m  July 12

1918 alongside Palestine censor handstamp. Alexandria ar/pm on front

July 17 1918. VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 246

Palestine Postal History - Jerusalem to Malta. Unusual postcard with

map view of Palestine & Egypt, frank 5 Mil tied by APO SZ 44 p/m dated

July 9 1918. Palestine censor handstamp on front. Card with vertical

crease at left & light vertical wrinkle at right, otherwise F-VF.

Start: $40



Lot #: 247

Palestine Postal History - Bir Salem (near Ramle) post card to

Alexandria Egypt. Frank 5 Mil, tied by APO SZ 32 p/m  August 12 1918.

Palestine censor handstamp on front & Alexandria ar/pm on back

August 14 1918. Some small spots toning, otherwise VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 248

Palestine Postal History - Scarce view of Jerusalem wailing wall post

card mailed by British soldier in Palestine to Cairo Egypt. Postmarked

FPO SZ 58 dated March 8 1919. Card marked on top O.A.S (On active

service). F-VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 249

Palestine Postal History - Registered cover mailed from APO SZ8 (Near

Ramle/Lod) to Jerusalem. Frank 2p British revenue stamp tied by May

27 1918 p/m alongside 2 different British military censor handstamps.

Jerusalem ar/pms on back of APO SZ44 dated May 28,29 1918. Cover

open on 3 sides. F-VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 250

Palestine Postal History - APO SZ 18 Registered cover mailed to

Alexandria Egypt. Frank 2p British revenue stamps, tied by APO SZ18 p/

m dated November 22 1918. British censor handstamp on front. BAPO Z

& Alexandria Egypt transit & arrival P/Ms on back. F-VF. According to the

Sacher catalog APO SZ18 did exist in Palestine that time, but actual

location is unknown.

Start: $75



Lot #: 251

Palestine Postal History - FPO SZ19 registered cover to Cairo Egypt.

Frank 2p British revenue stamp tied by December 17 1918 p/m

alongside British censor handstamp. Transit & arrival P/Ms on back APO

SZ10 & Cairo civilian p/m both dated Dec.21 1918. VF.

Start: $50

Lot #: 252

Palestine Postal History - Jerusalem to Holland via

England. Registered cover frank 2 Piastre, tied by APO SZ44 p/m

October 2 1918 alongside Palestine censor handstamp & with additional

censor label on reverse. Back side with transit p/m of FPO GM1  Oct.3,

London registered p/m Oct.25  & Holland arrival p/m November 12 1918.

Cover open on 3 sides, otherwise VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 253

Palestine Postal History - Larger size multi weight rate registered

cover mailed in Palestine from Jerusalem to British military Lieutenant.

Frank 2 Piastre plus 6mils, tid by APO SZ44 P/Ms August 20 1918.

Transit & arrival P/Ms on back alongside Palestine censor handstamp.F-

VF.

Start: $75

Lot #: 254

Palestine Postal History - Jerusalem to Blackpool England. Long size

registered OHMS cover, frank 2 Piastre tied by APO SZ44 p/m. Transit &

arrival P/Ms on back August 16m September 6. F-VF.

Start: $40



Lot #: 255

Palestine Postal History - Jaffa To Egypt. Registered cover frank on

reverse x10 5mils Typograph issue stamps, tied by OETA EEF Jaffa P/

Ms 30 December 1918 alongside transit p/m of FPO GM1 Jan. 1 1919

(Palestine),  & Egyptian P/Ms APO SZ 10 & Cairo. 2 Bottom stamps with

Bale listed error - Missing (Imperforate) one perforation at bottom of

each stamp. This error happened during the printing process in bottom

of some sheets. Positions 229-240. VF.

Start: $75

Lot #: 256

Palestine Postal History - Jerusalem to Alexandria Egypt.  Registered

cover frank 2 Piastre tied by APO SZ44 p/m September 30 1918 with

censor label at right margin. FPO GM1 (Palestine) transit p/m on back

Oct.1 1918 alongside very scarce arrival p/m of Egypt San Stefano Oct.

4 1918. San Stefano neighborhood in Alexandria was a known recreation

destination for British soldiers. Palestine censor handstamp on back. VF.

Start: $60

Lot #: 257

Palestine Postal History - Safed (SZ61) to Jerusalem. Cover frank 5 Mil,

tied by FPO SZ61 (Safed) P/Ms December 16 1918. Palestine censor

handstamp on front & Censor label on back on top of Jerusalem OETA

EEF arrival postmark. Upper back �ap open unever with one tear below

censor label., otherwise F-VF.

Start: $50

Lot #: 258

Palestine Postal History - Jerusalem to England.  Postcard with view of

Bethlehem mailed to England. Frank 4 Mil stamp tied by APO (SZ44) p/m

September 7 1918. Palestine censor handstamp on front alongside

England Long Sutton arrival p/m October 2 . F-VF.

Start: $30



Lot #: 259

Palestine Postal History - Bir salem (Ramle Palestine) to Egypt. Cover

frank x8 4 Mils Typograh issued stamps, tied by APO SZ 32 P/Ms

December 6 1918 alongside Palesine censor handstamp. Cairo ar/pm

on back Dec. 8 1918. VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 260

Palestine Postal History - Jerusalem to Dhepheard's Hotel Cairo

Egypt.  Censored cover franked 10 Mils, tied by Jerusalem OETA EEF P/

Ms Feb.5 1919 with Cairo transit & arrival P/Ms on front and back. back

upper �ap open uneven, otherwise VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 261

Palestine Postal History - Jerusalem to Smyrne Turkey.  Registered

cover frank 2 Piastre mailed to Imperial Ottomane bank from its branch

in Jerusalem. Stamps tied by the rare "OETA EEF Jerusalem Reg."  p/m

(Sacher Catalog type A13) dated May 29 1920. Interesting routing as

the cover with Port said Egypt transit p/m June 1 alongside ar/pm of

Smyrne June 14 1920. marginal right tear at right front (away from

stamps) & few tears on back. Still complete cover. F-VF.

Start: $75

Lot #: 262

Palestine Postal History - Jerusalem to USA.  Surface mail cover

mailed to New York with very late usage of 1918 Typograph issued

stamps. 13mils tied by Jerusalem double ring P/Ms November 15 1921.

Cover mailed by the Americal Colony of Jerusalem (address imprinted

on reverse). F-VF.

Start: $60



Lot #: 263

Palestine Postal History - British Military 1917-1918 Palestine & the

EEF . APO postmarks & sensors on 11 covers: APO SZ8 (X2), SZ44 (X2),

SZ33, SZ38, SZ18, SZ14, SZ37, SZ48, APO R61, Plus Typograph stamps

on 3 cutouts, tied by APO SZ 23,32,37. F-VF Scarce valuable lot.

Start: $150

Lot #: 264

Palestine Postal History - British Military 1917-1918 Palestine & the

EEF single circle FPO postmarks on 11 covers & postcards. Also

included FPO GM1 certi�cate of posting plus 3 c/os with stamps tied by

FPO P/Ms.  F-VF

Start: $100

Lot #: 265

Palestine Postal History - British Military 1917-1919 Palestine & the

EEF. Double circles FPO postmarks.  28 covers. F-VF with normal

margins small tears & wear.  excellent lot for research. 

 

Start: $250

Lot #: 266

Palestine Postal History - 1918-1919  3 registered covers mailed from Jerusalem

to Egypt & Switzerland. All with transit & arrival P/ms on back. VF.

Start: $75



Lot #: 267

Palestine Postal History - 1919  7 covers franked with Typograh issued stamps,

mailed to Egypt, England, Switzerland & USA (One cover mailed from Rishon Le Zion

to Switzerland by the Jaffa post o�ce with Egyptian E.P.C censor and Alexandria

transit p/m on back). F-VF.

Start: $75

Lot #: 268

Palestine Postal History - 1918-1919  9 covers & 1 postcard mailed to

Switzerland, USA & England. Mix condition (2 covers with part back

upper �aps), otherwise F-VF.

Start: $75

Lot #: 269

Palestine Postal History - 5 covers frank with Typograph Issued

stamps used for postage 1919 in Syria.  One cover missing back upper

�ap, another cover open on 3 sides & slight short at left side, 3rd cover

missing small part of upper back �ap, 4th cover back upper �ap open

uneven at left side. Good valuable lot.

Start: $125

Lot #: 270

Palestine Postal History - 29 November 1927 Jerusalem postage paid

postmark on cover mailed in Jerusalem. This postmark is UNLISTED in

the Mandate Jerusalem Glassman & Sacher catalog page 28. (Look at

3rd scan). Cover with middle vertical light fold & light wrinkle at upper

right corner. VF & scarce.

Start: $60



Lot #: 271

Palestine Postal History - 1930s-40s 7 covers & a wrapper with postage

paid postmarks. F-VF.

Start: $40

Lot #: 272

Palestine Postal History - Barclays Bank Haifa branch registered cover

mailed local with the bank postage meter 19.3.1947. Sealed  by the bank

on reverse alongside Haifa registered oval P/Ms. VF

Start: $30

Lot #: 273

Palestine Postal History - Hotel Fast Jerusalem. September 11 1935

surface mail cover mailed to Los Angeles USA & re-route to San Diego.

Arrival machine cancel p/m on back Sept. 28.  2 Page letter included. VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 274

Palestine Postal History - St. John's Hotel surface mail cover mailed to

Ohio USA.  Frank 15 Mil tied by XF machine cancel p/m 6 March 1928. 3

page letter included. VF & very scarce mailed hotel stationery.

Start: $50

Lot #: 275

Palestine Postal History - 1920s-1930s. 2 Hotel Covers & a

postcard all mailed to USA from Olivet House & Grand new hotels

Jerusalem & Hotel Galilee Nazareth. One cover with tear at top right &

missing small part of upper back �ap. 2nd cover small margin tear top

right. Postcard with color view of Capernaum.

Start: $30



Lot #: 276

Israel Error - Sc#698 tab stamp missing phosphor lines (left side in

scan), normal phosphor tab stamp is included. Both MNH & VF. CV $

90.00

Start: $30

Lot #: 277

Israel Errors -  4 Errors.  1) 1960s Zodiac marginal single missing

overprint. 2) 1980s Shekel de�nitives 0.60s misperforate horizontally. 3)

Sc#498 misperforate vertically. 4) Sc#529 corner stamp missing Red

colors. All 4 stamps MNH & VF. Bale CV $ 150.00

Start: $40

Lot #: 278

Israel Error - Sc#529 tab stamp missing Red in stamp & tab. MNH & VF. Bale CV $

90.00

Start: $35

Lot #: 279

Israel Error - Sc#525 1973 New Year stamp with unusual long tab with colot bars, also

text in tab shifted up & light Red shifted up in stamp. Peviously folded in perforations

between stamp & tab, otherwise MNH, VF & scarce. Normal tab stamp included at right.

Start: $50



Lot #: 280

Israel Error - Sc#525  1973 New Year tab stamp with text in tab shifted up & light

Red in stamp also shifted up. Normal tab stamp included at right. Both MNH & VF.

Start: $30

Lot #: 281

Israel Error - Sc#553  1973 North African Jewry tab stamp missing Blue in stamp &

tab, also with perforations disorder. MNH & VF. Bale CV $ 130.00 Scarce error.

Start: $40

Lot #: 282

Israel Errors - Sc#507  1973 Children drawing issue. Complete sheet

with spectacular perforations errors. MNH with one small light wrinkle

on back, otherwide VF & rare.

Start: $275

Lot #: 283

Israel Errors - Sc#528  1973 Technion school jubilee issue. Full sheet with

all stamps design including tabs, shifted to the right. few tiny light grayish

points on gum at bottom, otherwise MNH, VF & scarce. Bale error # 575A 

CV $ 900.00

Start: $200


